



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HIGH RIVER LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, ICAHN PARTNERS
MASTER FUND LP, and ICAHN
PARTNERS LP,

Plaintiffs below,
Appellants,

v.

OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM
CORPORATION

Defendant below,
Appellee.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 483, 2019

On Appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware,
C.A. No. 2019-0403-JRS

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ASHBY & GEDDES
Stephen E. Jenkins (#2152)
Richard D. Heins (#3000)
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19899
Tel: (302) 654-1888

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below Appellants
High River Limited Partnership, Icahn
Partners Master Fund LP, and Icahn
Partners LP*

Dated: December 9, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 8 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 9 |
| A. The Parties | 9 |
| B. Background..... | 9 |
| 1. Occidental’s Recent Poor Performance | 9 |
| 2. Management Promises To Run The Company Prudently..... | 10 |
| 3. Occidental Pursues Anadarko Despite The Promises | 11 |
| 4. Occidental Agrees To Issue Preferred Stock To Berkshire Hathaway On Terms Highly Unfavorable To The Company | 14 |
| 5. Occidental Pre-Sells Anadarko’s African Assets In A Fire Sale | 17 |
| 6. Occidental Should Have Been A Seller, Not A Buyer | 18 |
| 7. Plaintiffs’ Consent Solicitation | 18 |
| 8. Occidental’s Proxy Solicitation..... | 20 |
| C. Procedural History | 22 |
| ARGUMENT | 24 |
| I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT HIGH RIVER HAD NOT STATED A PROPER PURPOSE | 24 |
| A. Question Presented | 24 |
| B. Standard and Scope of Review..... | 24 |
| C. Merits of Argument | 25 |
| 1. Seeking Documents For Use In A Proxy Contest Is A Proper Purpose Under Settled Law..... | 25 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 2. | The Existing Law and The “Credible Basis” Standard..... | 26 |
| 3. | What Is Meant By “Mismanagement” Under Delaware Case Law?.. | 29 |
| 4. | Proposed Standards for a Proxy Contest..... | 32 |
| 5. | High River Has Shown A Credible Basis For Inferring Mismanagement and That the Documents It Seeks Would Be Material To This Proxy Contest. | 34 |
| II. | THE COURT’S DECISION THAT THE DOCUMENTS SOUGHT BY HIGH RIVER WERE NOT NECESSARY AND ESSENTIAL WAS AN AD HOC JUDGMENT THAT WAS NOT MOORED TO A FIXED STANDARD OF INSPECTION AND HENCE WAS ERRONEOUS..... | 38 |
| A. | Question Presented | 38 |
| B. | Standard of Review | 38 |
| C. | Merits of the Argument | 38 |
| 1. | The Lower Court’s Failure to Apply a Standard Caused Error. | 40 |
| 2. | The Court’s Conclusions On What Documents Were Necessary And Essential Were Also Factually Incorrect Because They Miss The Purpose Of High River’s Request For Inspection. | 41 |
| | CONCLUSION | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>BBC Acquisition Corp. v. Durr-Fillauer Med. Inc.</i> , 623 A.2d 85 (Del. Ch. 1992) | 4, 11 |
| <i>Disney v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1538336 (Del. Mar. 31, 2005)..... | 4, 25 |
| <i>Doe No. 1 v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005) | 24 |
| <i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 32 A.3d 365 (Del. 2011)..... | 31 |
| <i>Foster v. White</i> , 86 Ala. 467, 6 South 88 (Ala. 1889)..... | 30, 32 |
| <i>Gibson v. State of Delaware</i> , 135 A.3d 78, (Order) | 24, 38, 39 |
| <i>High River Ltd. P’ship v. Forest Labs</i> , 2013 WL 492555 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 2013)..... | 29 |
| <i>Hubbard v. Hibbard Brown & Co.</i> , 633 A2d 345 (Del. 1993) | 24 |
| <i>Rock Solid Gelt Ltd. v. SmartPill Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4841602 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2012) | 2 |
| <i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 806 A. 2d 113 (Del. 2002) | 3, 25 |
| <i>Sanders v. Ohmite Holdings, LLC</i> , 17 A.3d 1186 (Del. Ch. 2011) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997) | 31 |
| <i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 909 A. 2d 117 (Del. 2006) | 3, 25, 29 |
| <i>Skoglund v. Ormand Industries, Inc.</i> , 372 A.2d 204 (1976)..... | 27, 30 |
| <i>Skouras v. Admiralty Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 386 A.2d 674 (Del. Ch. 1978) | 30 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>State ex rel Rogers v. Sherman Oil Co.</i> , Del. Super., 117 A.2d (1922)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 115 A. 773 (Del. 1922)..... | 30 |
| <i>Tactron, Inc. v. KDI Corporation</i> , 1985 WL 44694 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 1985)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Thomas Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996)..... | 38 |
| <i>Tiger v. Boast Apparel, Inc.</i> , 214 A. 3d 933 (Del. 2019)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Vetter v. Diamond State Telephone Co.</i> , 450 A.2d 877 (Del. 1982)..... | 24 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220 | 2, 3, 4, 5 |
